Toroidal Sensors without and with mounting
bracket kit
GE
Grid Solutions
Rectangular Sensors
Insulation Level
600 Volt, 10 kV BIL full wave.
Terminals are brass studs

GMF 094 / GMF 125 GMF 156
Fixed Delay Types - GFM Test Procedure
How to Order Relays
This PROCEDURE should be performed by Qualified Personnel only.
A Simulated fault current can be applied by the above test circuit.
An appropriate value of R1 should be selected to apply a minimum
of 1.5 times maximum trip rating of the sensor.
1. Assure that the GFM relay is in “ NORMAL ” (reset) position.
2. Close switch S1, and check for reset for response. Relay handle
     will move to the tripped position.
3. Open S1, reset the relay and remove the test circuit from the
     system. System is now back to normal.
Pick-Up and Time Delay Characteristics
GE GFM sensors are assigned a current range to indicate a pick-up current
level.
The GFM relay has a range select from “A” to “D”. “A” is the lowest current
magnitude pick-up and “D” is the highest . The pick up level is dependent
on the energy in a ground fault wave shape; therefore tripping initiation
depends on the wave shape and regularity of the fault current .
In general, the relay will pick up before 150 % of the low end of the sensor
current range on the “A” setting with a sinusoidal signal, and will pick up
before 150 % of the high end of the sensor range on the “D” setting. The
relay is adjustable continuously from “A” to “D” so that identical sensors
can be coordinated.
The ITI GFM ground fault system has inverse time current trip
characteristics. As the fault current increases, the trip time delay gets
shorter. The GFM-252, GFM-353, GFM-453 relays do not have adjustable
trip time delay, while the GFM-262, GFM-363, GFM-463 relays have
adjustable trip time delay.
Trip time on Models with fixed time delay, may exceed a one second delay
Trip time on Models with fixed time delay, may exceed a one second delay
at the pick up threshold. Trip time on Models with adjustable time delay,